ACT 376

H.B. NO. 3102

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Office of Hawaiian Affairs.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The purpose of this Act is to amend Act 218, Session Laws of Hawaii 1987.

SECTION 2. Section 3, Act 218, Session Laws of Hawaii 1987, is amended to read as follows:

"SECTION 3. The following sums, or so much thereof as may be sufficient to accomplish the purposes and programs designated herein, are appropriated or authorized, as the case may be, from the sources of funding specified to the Office of Hawaiian Affairs for the fiscal biennium beginning July 1, 1987, and ending June 30, 1989. The total general fund expenditures and the number of permanent established positions in each fiscal year of the fiscal biennium shall not exceed the sums and the position ceilings indicated for each year, except as provided in this Act.

PROGRAM APPROPRIATIONS

	1 PROG. ID PROGRAM			APPROPRIATIONS			
ITEM NO.			EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL M YEAR O 1987-88 F	YE	CAL AR 8-89	M O F
1. OHA100 - Office of the Administrator				2.50 *		2.5	-
OPERATING		ОНА	148,093 A	L	149,89	2 A J	

PROGRAM APPROPRIATIONS

-		PROGRAM		APPROPRIATIONS			
ITEN NO.			EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL M YEAR O 1987-88 F	FISCAL YEAR 1988-89		M O F
			<u>OHA</u>			167,1	92 <u>A</u>
			OHA OHA	2.50 * 188,838 B	[191,2 208,5	
2.	OHA101 - Adm	inistrative Services				_	
(OPERATING		OHA <u>OHA</u>	3.00 * 224,080 A 3.00 *	[204,2 210,4	28 A
			OHA <u>OHA</u>	248,055 B]	228,2 234,4	
3.	OHA102 - Publ	ic Information		0 00 t			00.4
	OPERATING		OHA <u>OHA</u>	2.00 * 113,852 A 2.00 *	[110,2 112,7	
			OHA <u>OHA</u>	128,841 B	[125,2 127,7	33 B]
4.	OHA103 - Hum	nan Resources		1.50 **		,	50 d
	OPERATING		ОНА	1.50 * 74,287 A 1.50 *		71,1 1.	50 *
			ОНА	85,873 B		82,7	77 B
5.	OHA104 - Plan	ning and Development		2.00 *		2	* 00
	OPERATING		OHA <u>OHA</u>	127,485 A 2.00 *	[132,5 133,4	88 A]
			OHA OHA	143,063 B	[148,1 148,9	65 B]
6.	OHA105 - Cult	ure		1.50 *		1	50 *
	OPERATING		ОНА	76,872 A 1.50 *		41,6 1.	37 A 50 *
			ОНА	88,306 B		53,0	/1 B
7.	OHA106 - Gove	ernment Affairs		4.50 *		4.	50 *
	OPERATING		ОНА	145,057 A 4.50 *		116,6	28 A 50 *
			ОНА	173,787 B		145,3	
8.	OHA107 - Land	d and Natural Resource	es ·	1.25 *	[25 *]
	OPERATING		ОНА	199,108 A	[197,3	
			<u>OHA</u>	1.25 *	[25 ₹]
			OHA <u>OHA</u>	. 208,231 B	. [206,4 246,6	
9.	OHA108 - Econ	nomic Development			4.7		50 +
	OPERATING O	DHA		1.50 * 75,357 A 1.50 *		87,8	50 * 61 A 50 *

PROGRAM APPROPRIATIONS

	PROG. ID	PROGRAM		APPROPRIATIONS			
ITEM NO.			EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL M YEAR O 1987-88 F	FISCAL YEAR 1988-89	M O F	
			ОНА	86,718 B	99	9,222 B	
10. OH	A109 - Educa	tion		1.50 %		4.50.	
OPERATING			ОНА	1.50 * 80,378 A	1.50		
OI EKA I	ING		OHA OHA	,		7,304 A] 1,304 A	
				1.50 *		1.50 *	
			OHA	91,812 B		3,738 B]	
			<u>OHA</u>		112	2 <u>,738 B</u> ''	

SECTION 3. Act 218, Session Laws of Hawaii 1987, is amended as follows:

(1) By amending section 8 to read as follows:

"SECTION 8. Provided that of the funds appropriated for office of the administrator (OHA 100), the sum of [\$5,000] \$15,000 for fiscal year 1987-88 and [\$5,000] \$15,615 for fiscal year 1988-89 shall be used as a protocol fund."

(2) By adding a new section to read as follows:

"SECTION 8A. Provided that of the funds appropriated for the office of the administrator (OHA 100), the sum of \$12,500 in general funds and \$12,500 in special funds for fiscal year 1988-89 shall be used to work with other agencies, including the department of Hawaiian home lands, Bishop estate, the department of health, the healthy start program, and other such programs in order to set up prevention programs."

(3) By adding a new section to read as follows:

"SECTION 8B. Provided that of the funds appropriated for administrative services (OHA 101), the sum of \$6,200 in general funds and \$6,200 in special funds for fiscal year 1988-89 shall be used to develop and document operating procedures for the board of trustees."

(4) By adding a new section to read as follows:

"SECTION 10A. Provided that of the funds appropriated for education (OHA 109), the sum of \$4,000 in general funds and \$4,000 in special funds for fiscal year 1988-89 shall be used for a statewide kupuna conference."

SECTION 4. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved June 15, 1988.)